����������
�������
Citation: Ferran, A.; Angriman, S.;
Mininniand, P.D.; Obligado, M.
Characterising Single and Two-Phase
Homogeneous Isotropic Turbulence
with Stagnation Points. Dynamics
2022, 2, 63–72. https://doi.org/

Our study was conducted using DNSs at five different values of Reλ using the GHOST
code [18,19]. These simulations follow standard practices regarding their temporal inte-
gration, dealiasing procedures, and have an adequate spatial resolution of the smallest
scales, i.e., κη & 1 (where κ = N/3 is the maximum resolved wavenumber in Fourier
space and N the linear spatial resolution [20]). The Kolmogorov lengthscale η is defined as
η = (ν3/ε)1/4. Fully dealiased pseudospectral methods with second-order Runge–Kutta
methods for the time stepping are used. The 3D simulation domain for all datasets has
dimensions of 2π × 2π × 2π. All relevant parameters can be found in Table 1.
Table 1. Relevant parameters from the DNS used in this study. N is the number of points in the
DNS in one axis, such that N3 is the total number of grid points in the simulation domain. L/(2π)
is the integral lengthscale in units of the domain linear size 2π. η is the Kolmogorov dissipation
scale. Reλ is the Reynolds number based on the Taylor microscale λ. “# snapshots” is the number of
snapshots of the vector fields used for the analysis, and 〈# STPS 〉snps the averaged number of STPS
(i.e., stagnation points) over the total number of snapshots.
Dataset N L/(2π) η Reλ # Snapshots 〈# STPS 〉snps
DNS-64 64 0.304 50 × 10−3 40 80 68
DNS-128 128 0.291 24 × 10−3 70 50 267
DNS-256 256 0.291 12 × 10−3 120 50 700
DNS-512 512 0.238 6 × 10−3 240 15 5707
DNS-1024 1024 0.309 3 × 10−3 520 9 7078
Numerical simulations solve the incompressible Navier–Stokes equations for the
velocity u with a random solenoidal forcing f,
Du
Dt

In order to apply the method described in the introduction, the particles’ velocities
vp were interpolated using the ‘griddata’ function in the interpolate module of the SciPy
library. Particles’ velocities were thus interpolated on the DNS Eulerian grid points with a
linear interpolation. For points outside the particles’ position range, on the boundaries of
the DNS domain, the nearest method was employed, obtaining a synthetic velocity field
from the particles for each snapshot. We therefore proceeded to apply the method from
Haynes [21] and collaborators here too, to detect the stagnation points.
As discussed above, we used two types of particles: inertial particles with St = 0.5 and
tracers with St = 0. While tracers are expected to sample the flow uniformly, the former
have been reported to cluster [14]. For each type of particle, two DNSs were run, one with
106 particles and another with 107. This will allow us in the next sections to analyse the
influence of the number of particles in the convergence of the Rice theorem, and to verify if
it actually applies for our datasets (we remind the reader that particles are injected only
for the N3 = 5123 run, i.e., with ≈ 1.3× 108 Eulerian grid points). In the following, our
datasets with particles will be labelled as:
• DNS-512-1: N = 512, 106 tracers, St = 0.
• DNS-512-2: N = 512, 106 inertial particles with St = 0.5.
• DNS-512-3: N = 512, 107 tracers, St = 0.
• DNS-512-4: N = 512, 107 inertial particles with St = 0.5.
As each run was performed independently, and given that we used random forcing, the
temporal evolution of the single-phase flow is not expected to be identical for all datasets.
3. Results
3.1. Validation of the Generalized Rice Theorem in Single-Phase Turbulent Flows